

**No. 06-35669**

---

***UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT***

**MUHAMMAD SHABAZZ FARRAKHAN, A/K/A ERNEST S.  
WALKER-BEY; AL-KAREEM SHADEED; MARCUS PRICE;  
RAMON BARRIENTES; TIMOTHY SCHAAF;  
And CLIFTON BRICENO,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*--- against ---*

**CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON; SAM REED, SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON; HAROLD W. CLARKE, DIRECTOR OF  
THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;  
And THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

**APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF  
WASHINGTON, NO. CV-96-076-RHW**

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

**JUAN CARTAGENA  
COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY  
105 East 22<sup>nd</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10010  
212.614.5462**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....6

ARGUMENT .....8

I. WHERE THE STATE OF WASHINGTON HAS CONDITIONED THE EXERCISE OF THE FRANCHISE ON THE RESULTS OF A DISCRIMINATORY CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM, DENYING THE VOTE TO THOUSANDS OF MINORITY VOTERS IN THE STATE, IT VIOLATES THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY RULED OTHERWISE BECAUSE IT FAILED TO DISTINGUISH PROOF OF UNLAWFUL VOTE DENIAL FROM PROOF OF UNLAWFUL VOTE DILUTION, THUS COMMITTING REVERSABLE ERROR .....8

A. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Is Broad Enough to Encompass the Unique Vote Denial Claims Presented in this Challenge to Washington’s Felon Disfranchisement Law. .....11

B. Discriminatory Felon Disfranchisement That Results in Vote Denial on Account of Race Violates Section 2 Even in the Absence of Proof on All Senate Factors. .....15

CONCLUSION .....22

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) and CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NO. 06-35669 .....23

CERTIFICATE FOR BRIEF IN PAPER FORMAT..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Baker v. Pataki*, 85 F.3d 919 (2d Cir. 1996) .....18

*Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine*, 2006 WL 2404139 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....13

*Buckanaga v. Sisseton Independent School Dist.*, 804 F.2d 469  
(8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....12

*Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups*, 406 F.Supp. 2d 1326  
(N.D. Ga. 2005) .....13

*Farrakhan v. Gregoire*, No. CV-96-076-RHW, 2006 WL 1889273  
(E.D. Wash. July 7, 2006) ..... *passim*

*Farrakhan v. Washington*, 359 F.3d 1116 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied sub nom*,  
*Locke v. Farrakhan*, 543 U.S. 984 (2004) ..... 19-20

*Farrakhan v. Washington*, 338 F.3d 1009 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... *passim*

*Gomez v. City of Watsonville*, 863 F.2d 1407 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....13

*Hayden v. Pataki*, 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006) .....6, 12, 18, 21

*Johnson v. Bush*, 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*,  
126 S. Ct. 650 (2005) .....18

*Major v. Treen*, 574 F.Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983) .....13

*Smith v. Salt RiverProject Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.*,  
109 F.3d 586 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....12

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....9, 15

*United States v. Marengo County Commission*, 731 F.2d 1546  
(11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....12

*United States v. Blain County*, 363 F.3d 897 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b) .....9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177.....*passim*

Ellen D. Katz, *et al.*, *Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982, Final Report of the Voting Rights Initiative*, 39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 644 (2006) available at <http://sitemaker.umich.edu/votingrights/files/finalreport.pdf> .....8

Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants, *Farrakhan v. Gregoire*, No. 06-35669, 9<sup>th</sup> Cir., 1 December 2006 .....14
